On 19 June 2013, Tallinn Circuit Court made a judgement, which was strictly contrary to that of the Harju County 

Court annulling completely the judgement of acquittal and convicted Järvevana AS pursuant to the Penal Code § 298 

(3) punishing it with a pecuniary punishment in the sum of EUR 798,000 (seven hundred and ninety eight thousand). 

The prior court practice has not recognised that huge pecuniary punishments. 

On 19 July 2013, Järvevana AS submitted an appeal in cassation to the judgement of conviction. 

The counsel applied for a full annulment of the judgement of conviction of the Tallinn Circuit Court of 19 June 2013